

Double Negative Canada Productions Limited

Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2025

(Amount in CAD)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Property, plant and equipment	4	700,522	1,361,640
Right of use assets	5	1,312,803	2,681,526
Goodwill	6	9,884,519	9,884,519
Other intangible assets	6	3,652	18,425
Financial assets			
Other Financial Assets	7	18,964,947	19,126,199
Deferred tax asset (net)	8	427,669	1,032,127
<b>Total non-current assets</b>		<b>31,294,112</b>	<b>34,104,436</b>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Financial assets			
Trade receivables	9	6,629,034	3,656,735
Cash and cash equivalents	10	3,151,307	2,413,892
Loans	11	1,192,341	1,425,686
Other financial assets	12	21,794,942	18,377,170
Other current assets	13	4,749,900	3,534,962
<b>Total current assets</b>		<b>37,517,524</b>	<b>29,408,445</b>
<b>Total assets</b>		<b>68,811,637</b>	<b>63,512,881</b>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Equity share capital	14	(1)	(1)
Other equity	15	39,949,313	37,410,737
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>39,949,312</b>	<b>37,410,736</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Financial liabilities			
Lease Liabilities	16	270,382	649,084
Provisions	17	2,098,668	2,059,834
<b>Total non-current liabilities</b>		<b>2,369,050</b>	<b>2,708,918</b>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Financial liabilities			
Borrowings	18	8,648,761	-
Lease liabilities	19	378,702	2,747,619
Trade payables	20	301,176	505,465
Other financial liabilities	21	15,660,684	8,735,365
Other current liabilities	22	940,202	8,377,231
Current tax liabilities	23	563,750	3,027,547
<b>Total current liabilities</b>		<b>26,493,275</b>	<b>23,393,227</b>

(Amount in CAD)

	Notes	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>28,862,324</b>	<b>26,102,145</b>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<b>68,811,636</b>	<b>63,512,881</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached

**For V. Shivkumar & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 112781W)

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**V. Shivkumar**

Proprietor

(Membership No. 042673)

Place: Mumbai

Date:

Double Negative Canada Productions Limited

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended March 31, 2025

(Amount in CAD)

	Notes	2024-25	2023-24
<b>Revenue</b>			
Revenue from operations	24	62,344,243	80,658,770
Other income	25	6,731,945	6,731,138
<b>Total Income</b>		<b>69,076,188</b>	<b>87,389,908</b>
<b>Expenses</b>			
Employee benefits expense	26	51,251,354	69,871,560
Finance costs	27	1,379,842	353,569
Depreciation and amortisation expense	4, 5, 6	2,065,443	2,355,388
Other expenses	28	11,309,789	11,036,166
<b>Total expenses</b>		<b>66,006,428</b>	<b>83,616,683</b>
<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax</b>		<b>3,069,761</b>	<b>3,773,225</b>
<b>(Loss) / profit before tax</b>		<b>3,069,761</b>	<b>3,773,225</b>
<b>Tax expense</b>			
Current tax	29	(73,274)	962,901
Deferred tax	29	604,458	(774,160)
<b>Total tax expense / (credit) (net)</b>		<b>531,184</b>	<b>188,741</b>
<b>Profit for the year</b>		<b>2,538,577</b>	<b>3,584,484</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss			
Re-measurement of defined benefit plan		-	-
Income tax (expense) / credit on the above		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>		<b>2,538,577</b>	<b>3,584,484</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached

**For V. Shivkumar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
(Firm's Registration No. 112781W)

**For and on behalf of the Board of Directors**

**V. Shivkumar**  
Proprietor  
(Membership No. 042673)  
Place: Mumbai  
Date:

**Double Negative Canada Productions Limited**

**Statement of Changes in Equity for the year ended**

**A. Equity share capital #**

**(Amount in CAD)**

	<b>Total</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>(1)</b>
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>(1)</b>
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>(1)</b>

# Double Negative Limited is the Immediate Holding Company

**B. Other equity**

**(Amount in CAD)**

	<b>Reserves and Surplus</b>
	<b>Total</b>
<b>As at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>33,826,253</b>
Profit for the year (net of tax)	3,584,484
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)	-
Capital reduction	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>37,410,737</b>
Profit for the year (net of tax)	2,538,577
Other comprehensive income for the year (net of tax)	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>39,949,314</b>

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached

**For V. Shivkumar & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 112781W)

**V. Shivkumar**

Proprietor

(Membership No. 042673)

Place: Mumbai

Date:

Double Negative Canada Productions Limited

Cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2025 and March 31, 2024

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
<b>(A) Operating Activities</b>		
Profit before tax	3,069,761	3,773,225
<b>Add: Non-Cash Transactions</b>		
Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,065,443	2,355,388
(Gain) / Loss on Sale / Discard of fixed assets	(4,052)	(1,835)
Finance cost	1,379,842	353,006
Unrealized foreign exchange (gain)/loss (net)	587,937	35,876
Provision for doubtful debts/ advances	(90,752)	(21,616)
Bad Debts Written off	83,555	44,360
Sundry balances written back / written off	13,312	(3,651)
Stock Option Expense	56,130	-
Finance Income	(557,252)	(273,703)
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>6,603,924</b>	<b>6,261,050</b>
<b>Changes in Working Capital</b>		
Increase / (Decrease) in Trade and Other Payables	(317,296)	154,329
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Non-Current Financial Liabilities	38,834	36,549
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current financial liabilities	(463,107)	2,012,824
Increase / (Decrease) in Payables due to related party	19,054,722	(19,716,830)
Increase / (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities	(7,438,597)	5,217,736
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Non-Current Financial Assets	161,252	(5,268,010)
(Increase) / Decrease in Trade and other receivables	(3,513,075)	5,094,738
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Financial Assets	(16,299,288)	5,380,226
(Increase) / Decrease in Other Current Assets	26,885	(27,691)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	<b>(2,145,747)</b>	<b>(855,079)</b>
Taxes Paid (Net of Refunds)	(3,245,451)	(125,761)
<b>Net cash flow from operating activities (A)</b>	<b>(5,391,198)</b>	<b>(980,840)</b>
<b>(B) Investing Activities</b>		
Proccds from Sale / (Purchase) of assets (net)	1,049,463	(135,890)
(Repayments)/ Proceeds for loans given to related party	600	-
<b>Net cash flow from (used in) investing activities (B)</b>	<b>1,050,063</b>	<b>(135,890)</b>
<b>(C) Financing Activities</b>		
Increase / (Decrease) in Short Term Borrowings	8,648,761	-
Repayment of Finance leases	(349,100)	(321,811)
Repayment of Operating leases	(2,398,520)	(905,056)
Finance costs paid (net)	(822,591)	(79,303)
Proceeds from issue of equity shares	(1)	-
<b>Net cash flow from (used in) financing activities (C)</b>	<b>5,078,550</b>	<b>(1,306,170)</b>
<b>(D) Effect of changes in foreign exchange on cash and cash equivalents (D)</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C+D)</b>	<b>737,415</b>	<b>(2,422,900)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	2,413,892	4,836,792
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	3,151,307	2,413,892

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

In terms of our report attached

For V. Shivkumar & Associates

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration No. 112781W)

V. Shivkumar

Proprietor

(Membership No. 042673)

Place: Mumbai

Date:

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

### **1. General information**

Double Negative Canada Productions Limited ("the Company") is a private limited company incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The Company is the wholly owned subsidiary of Double Negative Limited ("DNEG UK") and the ultimate holding company is Prime Focus Limited ("PFL"). The Company provides a variety of post-production services including digital intermediate, visual special effects (VFX), two dimensions to three dimensions (2D to 3D) conversion and other technical services to its immediate holding company, other group companies and to clients in the film, broadcast and commercial sectors. The address of its registered office is 68 West 5th Ave, Vancouver, BC V5Y 1H6.

### **2. Material accounting policies**

#### **2.1 Basis of preparation**

These special purpose financial statements ("financial statements") have been prepared for the limited purpose of consolidation into Prime Focus Limited, the ultimate holding company, using accounting policies as specified herein after in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (herein after referred to as 'Ind AS').

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments that are measured at fair values at the end of each reporting period, as explained in the accounting policies below.

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company considers the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and / or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 102, leasing transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 116, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realizable value in Ind AS 2 or value in use in Ind AS 36.

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurements in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

The Company's financial statements are presented in Canadian Dollars (CAD), which is its functional currency.

#### **2.2 Use of Estimates:**

The preparation of financial statements requires the Management to make estimates and assumptions considered in the reported amounts of assets and liabilities (including contingent liabilities) and the reported income and expenses during the year. The Management believes that the estimates used in preparation of the financial statements are prudent and reasonable. Future results could differ due to these estimates and the differences between the actual results and the estimates are recognised in the periods in which the results are known/ materialise.

#### **2.3 Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable for the sale of services. Revenue is shown net of applicable taxes. Revenue (Income) is recognised when there is no significant uncertainty as to its determination or realisation.

##### **2.3.1 Rendering of services**

The Company provides visual special effects services to clients in the film, broadcast and commercials sectors. These services are generally provided as fixed price contracts with contract terms generally ranging over a period of three to twelve months.

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Revenue on time-and-material contracts are recognized as the related services are performed and the revenues from the end of the last billing to the balance sheet date are recognized as unbilled revenues. Revenue from services provided under fixed price contracts, where the outcome can be estimated reliably, is recognized following the percentage of completion method, where revenue is recognized in proportion to the progress of the contract activity. The progress of the contract activity is usually determined as a proportion of hours spent up to the balance sheet date, which bears to the total hours estimated for the contract. If losses are expected on contracts these are recognized when such losses become evident. Further, the Company uses significant judgements while determining the transaction price allocated to various performance obligations in the revenue contract.

The Company has an agreement with its immediate holding company and fellow subsidiaries based on which it has let out its operational capacity for execution of VFX and 2D to 3D conversion for projects outsourced at related cost plus fixed margin. The Company accrues for this revenue based on actual cost incurred during the period.

Contracts assets are recognised when there is excess of revenue earned over billings on contracts. Contract assets are classified as unbilled revenue when there is unconditional right to receive cash, and only passage of time is required, as per contractual terms. Contract liability ("Unearned revenue") arises when there is billing in excess of revenue. Unbilled revenue is included within 'other financial assets' and billing in advance is included as deferred revenue in 'Other current liabilities'.

### **2.3.2 Dividend and Interest income**

Dividend income from investments is recognised when accounted for in the shareholder's period in which the right to receive payment has been the same is established (provided that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably).

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised when it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the amount of income can be measured reliably. Interest income is accrued on a time basis by reference to the principal outstanding and the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

## **2.4 Leasing**

### **2.4.1 The Company as lessee**

The Company enters into an arrangement for lease of buildings, plant and machinery including computer software. Such arrangements are generally for a fixed period but may have extension or termination options. The Company assesses, whether the contract is, or contains, a lease, at its inception. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to –

- a. control the use of an identified asset,
- b. obtain substantially all the economic benefits from use of the identified asset, and
- c. direct the use of the identified asset

The Company determines the lease term as the noncancellable period of a lease, together with periods covered by an option to extend the lease, where the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option.

The Company at the commencement of the lease contract recognizes a Right-to-Use asset at cost and corresponding lease liability, except for leases with term of less than twelve months (short term leases) and low-value assets. For these short term and low value leases, the Company recognizes the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The cost of the right-to-use asset comprises the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the inception date of the lease, plus any initial direct costs, less any lease incentives received.

Subsequently, the right-to-use assets are measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. The right-to-use assets are depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-to-use asset. The estimated useful life of right-to-use assets are determined on the same basis as those of property, plant and equipment.

For lease liabilities at the commencement of the lease, the Company measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined, if that rate is not readily determined, the lease payments are discounted using the incremental borrowing rate that the Company would have to pay to borrow funds, including the consideration of factors such as the nature of the asset and location, collateral, market terms and conditions, as applicable in a similar economic environment. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made.

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

The Company recognizes the amount of the re-measurement of lease liability as an adjustment to the right-to-use assets. Where the carrying amount of the right-to-use asset is reduced to zero and there is a further reduction in the measurement of the lease liability, the Company recognizes any remaining amount of the re-measurement in statement of profit and loss. Lease liability payments are classified as cash used in financing activities in the statement of cash flows.

### **2.5 Foreign currency translation and transactions**

In preparing the financial statements, transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date. Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

### **2.6 Government grants**

Government grants are not recognised until there is reasonable assurance that the Company will comply with the conditions attaching to them and that the grants will be received.

Government grants are recognised in profit or loss on a systematic basis over the periods in which the Company recognises as expense the related costs for which the grants are intended to compensate. Specifically, government grants whose primary condition is that the Company should purchase, construct or otherwise acquire non-current assets are recognised as deferred revenue in the balance sheet and transferred to profit or loss on a systematic and rational basis over the useful lives of the related assets.

Government grants that are receivable as compensation for expenses or losses already incurred or for the purpose of giving immediate financial support to the Company with no future related costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they become receivable.

The benefit of a government loan at below-market rate of interest is treated as a government grant measured as the difference between proceeds received and the fair value of the loan based on prevailing market interest rates.

### **2.7 Employee benefits**

#### **2.7.1 Retirement benefit costs and termination benefits**

Payments to defined contribution plans are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions.

A liability for termination benefit is recognised at the earlier of when the Company can no longer withdraw the offer of the termination benefit and when the Company recognises any related restructuring costs.

#### **2.7.2 Short-term and other long-term employee benefits**

A liability is recognised for benefits accruing to employees in respect of wages and salaries, annual leave and sick leave in the period the related service is rendered at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for that service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of short-term employee benefits are measured at the undiscounted amount of the benefits expected to be paid in exchange for the related service.

Liabilities recognised in respect of other long-term employee benefits are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows expected to be made by the Company in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

### **2.8 Taxation**

Income tax expense represents the sum of Current tax and deferred tax.



## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

### **2.8.1 Current tax**

The current tax is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from 'profit before tax' as reported in the Statement of Profit and Loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

### **2.8.2 Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary differences arise from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit. In addition, deferred tax liabilities are not recognised if the temporary differences arise from the initial recognition of goodwill.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on the tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

### **2.8.3 Current and deferred tax for the year**

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they are related to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or equity respectively. Where current tax or deferred tax arises from the initial accounting for a business combination, the tax effect is included in the accounting for the business combination.

### **2.9 Non-current assets held for sale**

Non-current assets and disposal group are classified as held for sale if their carrying amount will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the asset (or disposal group) is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that are usual and customary for sale of such asset (or disposal group) and its sale is highly probable. Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed sale within one year from the date of classification.

Non-current assets (and disposal group) classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell.

### **2.10 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE)**

PPE are stated at cost of acquisition or construction. They are stated at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. The cost comprises the purchase price and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended use. Any trade discounts and rebates are deducted in arriving at the purchase price.

Subsequent expenditure related to an item of PPE is added to its book value only if it increases the future benefits from the existing asset beyond its previously assessed standards of performance. All other expenses on existing PPE, including day-to-day repair and maintenance expenditure and cost of replacing parts, are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss for the period during which such expenses are incurred.

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Depreciation is calculated to write down the cost of fixed assets to their residual values on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful economic life as follows:

Equipment	Over 3 to 25 years
Fixtures and fittings	Over 3 to 13 years
Motor vehicles	Over 4 to 8 years
Leasehold improvements	Over the period of the lease or useful economic life, whichever is shorter

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

### **2.11 Intangible assets**

#### **2.11.1 Intangible assets acquired separately**

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are acquired separately and are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

#### **2.11.2 Internally-generated intangible assets – research and development expenditure**

Expenditure on research activities is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred.

An internally generated intangible asset arising from development (or from the development phase of an internal project) is recognised if, and only if, all the following have been demonstrated:

- the technical feasibility of completing the intangible asset so that it will be available for use or sale;
- the intention to complete the intangible asset and use it or sell it;
- the ability to use or sell the intangible asset;
- how the intangible asset will generate probable future economic benefits;
- the availability of adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the intangible asset; and
- the ability to measure reliably the expenditure attributable to the intangible asset during its development.

The amount initially recognised for internally generated intangible assets is the sum of expenditure incurred from the date when the intangible asset first meets the recognition criteria listed above. Where no internally generated intangible asset can be recognised, development expenditure is recognised in profit or loss in the period in which it is incurred.

Subsequent to initial recognition, internally generated intangible assets are reported at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, on the same basis as intangible assets that are separately acquired.

#### **2.11.3 Useful lives of intangible assets**

Software is amortised on straight line basis over the estimated useful life or the license period whichever is applicable.

#### **2.11.4 De-recognition of intangible assets**

An intangible asset is de-recognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from de-recognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is de-recognised.

### **2.12 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified,

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

corporate assets are allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest of the cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives and intangible assets not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually, and whenever there is an indication that the asset may be impaired.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### **2.13 Provisions and Contingencies**

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flow (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is recognised as if it is virtually certain that reimbursement will be received and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

#### **2.13.1 Onerous contracts**

Present obligations arising under onerous contracts are recognised and measured as provisions. An onerous contract is considered to exist where the Company has a contract under which the unavoidable costs of meeting the obligations under the contract exceed the economic benefits expected to be received from the contract.

#### **2.13.2 Restructurings**

A restructuring provision is recognised when the Company has developed a detailed formal plan for the restructuring and has raised a valid expectation in those affected that it will carry out the restructuring by starting to implement the plan or announcing its main features to those affected by it. The measurement of a restructuring, which are those amounts that are both necessarily entailed by the restructuring and not associated with the ongoing activities of the entity.

### **2.14 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when a Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

### **2.15 Financial assets**

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised or de-recognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

#### **2.15.1 Classification of financial assets**

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost (except for debt instruments that are designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### **2.15.2 Effective interest method**

The effective interest is a method of calculating the amortised cost of debt instruments and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where applicable, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

#### **2.15.3 Impairment of financial assets**

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, lease receivables, trade receivables, other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial asset,.

Expected credit losses are the weighted average of credit losses with the respective risks of default occurring as the weights. Credit loss is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive (i.e. all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). The Company estimates cash flows by considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment, extension, call and similar options) through the expected life of that financial instrument.

The Company measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition. If the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month expected credit losses. 12-month expected credit losses are portion of the lifetime expected credit losses that represent the lifetime cash shortfalls that will result if default occurs within the 12 months after the reporting date and thus, are not cash shortfalls that are predicted over the next 12 months.

If the Company measured loss allowance for a financial instrument at lifetime expected credit loss model in the previous period, but determines at the end of a reporting period that the credit risk has not increased significantly since initial recognition due to improvement in credit quality as compared to the previous period, the Company again measures the loss allowance based on 12-month expected credit losses.

When making the assessment of whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company uses the change in the risk of a default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument instead of the change in the amount of expected credit losses. To make that assessment, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument as at the date of initial recognition and considers reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort, that is indicative of significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

For trade receivables or any contractual right to receive cash or another financial asset that result from transactions that are within the scope of Ind AS 11 and Ind AS 115, the Company always measures the loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses.

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

Further, for the purpose of measuring lifetime expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient as permitted under Ind AS 109. This expected credit loss allowance is computed based on a provision matrix which takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward-looking information.

### **2.15.4 De-recognition of financial assets**

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for the amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset in its entirety, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

On derecognition of financial asset other than its entirety (e.g. when the Company retains an option to repurchase part of the transferred asset), the Company allocates the previous carrying amount of the financial asset between the part it continues to recognise under continuing involvement, and the part it no longer recognises on the basis of the relative fair values of those parts on the date of the transfer. The difference between the carrying amount allocated to the part that is no longer recognised and the sum of the consideration received for the part no longer recognised and any cumulative gain or loss allocated to it that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is recognised in profit or losses if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset. A cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised in other comprehensive income is allocated between the part that continues to be recognised and the part that is no longer recognised on the basis of the relative fair value of those parts.

### **2.15.5 Foreign exchange gains and losses**

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

### **2.15.6 Investment in subsidiaries.**

The Company accounts for its investments in subsidiaries at cost less impairment loss (if any).

## **2.16 Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

### **2.16.1 Classification as debt or equity**

Debt and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangement and the definitions of a financial liability and equity instrument.

### **2.16.2 Equity instruments**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

### **2.16.3 Financial liabilities**

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

#### **2.16.3.1 Financial liabilities subsequently measured at amortised cost**

Financial liabilities that are not held-for-trading and are not designated as at FVTPL are measured at amortised cost at the end of subsequent accounting periods. The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

### **2.16.3.2 Foreign exchange gains and losses**

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the instruments and are recognised in 'Other income'.

### **2.16.3.3 De-recognition of financial liabilities**

The Company de-recognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired. An exchange with a lender of debt instruments with substantially different terms is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. Similarly, a substantial modification of the terms of an existing financial liability (whether or not attributable to the financial difficulty of a debtor) is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognised and the consideration paid and payable is recognised in profit or loss.

## **2.17 Cash and Cash equivalents**

The Company's cash and cash equivalents consists of cash on hand and in banks and demand deposits with banks, which can be withdrawn at any time, without prior notice or penalty on the principal. For the purposes of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents comprise cash and cheques in hand, bank balances, demand deposits with banks, net of outstanding bank overdrafts that are repayable on demand and considered part of the Company's cash management system. In the balance sheet, bank overdrafts are presented under borrowings within current financial liabilities.

## **2.18 Events after reporting date**

Where events occurring after the balance sheet date provide evidence of conditions that existed at the end of the reporting period, the impact of such event is adjusted within the standalone financial statements. Otherwise, events after the balance sheet date of material size or nature are only disclosed.

## **3 Critical accounting judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty**

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 2, the management of the Company is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experiences and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from those estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

### **3.1.1 Revenue recognition**

The Company also derives revenues from fixed price VFX and 2D to 3D content conversion contracts. The revenue recognised on these contracts is dependent on the estimated percentage of completion at a point in time, which is calculated on the basis of the man days of work performed as a percentage of the estimated total man days to complete a contract. The actual man days and estimated man days to complete a contract are updated on a monthly basis.

The estimated man days remaining to complete a project are judgmental in nature and are estimated by experienced staff using their knowledge of the time necessary to the work.

If a contract is expected to be loss making, based on estimated costs to complete, the expected loss is recognised immediately.

## **Notes forming part of the financial statements**

### **3.1.2 Taxation**

The Company makes estimates in respect of tax liabilities and tax assets. Full provision is made for deferred and current taxation at the rates of tax prevailing at the year-end unless future rates have been substantively enacted. These calculations represent the best estimate of the costs that will be incurred and recovered but actuals may differ from the estimates made and therefore affect future financial results. The effects would be recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

Deferred tax assets arise in respect of unutilised losses and other timing differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised or to the extent they can be offset against related deferred tax liabilities. In assessing recoverability, estimation is made of the future forecasts of taxable profit, including for transactions expected to be consummated during the current year. If these forecast profits do not materialise, they change, or there are changes in tax rates or to the period over which the losses or timing differences might be recognised, then the value of deferred tax assets will need to be revised in a future period.

### **3.1.3 Depreciation and useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets**

Property, plant and equipment are depreciated over the estimated useful lives of the assets, after taking into account their estimated residual value. Intangible assets are amortised over its estimated useful lives. Management reviews the estimated useful lives and residual values of the assets annually in order to determine the amount of depreciation/ amortisation to be recorded during any reporting period. The useful lives and residual values are based on the Company's historical experience with similar assets and take into account anticipated technological changes. The depreciation/ amortisation for future periods is adjusted if there are significant changes from previous estimates.

### **3.1.4 Expected credit losses on financial assets**

The impairment provision of financial assets are based on assumption about risk of default and expected timing of collection. The Company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's history of collections, customer's creditworthiness, existing market condition as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

### **3.1.5 Provisions**

Provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events and the amount of cash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timing of recognition and quantification of the liability require the application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change. Since the cash outflows can take place many years in the future, the carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and adjusted to take account of changing facts and circumstances.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

4. Property, plant and equipment

(Amount in CAD)

	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Office equipment	Vehicles	Total
<b>I. Gross block</b>						
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	16,285,853	1,831,947	12,255,779	158,133	-	30,531,712
Reclassification	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	648,714	-	2,863	(1,174)	-	650,403
Deletions	(611,211)	-	-	-	-	(611,211)
Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>16,323,356</b>	<b>1,831,947</b>	<b>12,258,641</b>	<b>156,959</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>30,570,904</b>
<b>II. Accumulated depreciation</b>						
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	14,992,705	1,831,897	12,195,239	150,231	-	29,170,072
Reclassification	-	-	-	-	-	-
For the year	623,218	-	54,990	3,738	-	681,946
Deletions	(611,211)	-	-	-	-	(611,211)
Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>15,638,349</b>	<b>1,831,897</b>	<b>12,250,229</b>	<b>149,906</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>29,870,381</b>
<b>Net block (I - II)</b>						
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>685,007</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>8,412</b>	<b>7,053</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>700,522</b>

(Amount in CAD)

	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Leasehold Improvements	Office equipment	Vehicles	Total
<b>I. Gross block</b>						
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	16,162,198	1,833,552	12,250,119	150,903	-	30,396,773
Reclassification	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	123,655	(1,605)	5,659	7,230	-	134,939
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>16,285,853</b>	<b>1,831,947</b>	<b>12,255,779</b>	<b>158,133</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>30,531,712</b>
<b>II. Accumulated depreciation</b>						
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	14,117,990	1,832,620	12,144,075	150,050	-	28,244,735
Reclassification	-	-	-	-	-	-
For the year	874,715	882	51,164	1,361	-	928,122
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>14,992,705</b>	<b>1,831,897</b>	<b>12,195,239</b>	<b>150,231</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>29,170,072</b>
<b>Net block (I - II)</b>						
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>1,293,148</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>60,539</b>	<b>7,902</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,361,640</b>



Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

5. Right of use assets

(Amount in CAD)

Description of Assets	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Software	Vehicles	Total
<b>I. Gross Block</b>							
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>6,567,110</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>6,567,110</b>
Transition impact of Ind AS 116 implementation (Refer note 2.5)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	(6,016,718)	1,778,102	-	-	-	-	(4,238,616)
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>550,392</b>	<b>1,778,102</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>2,328,494</b>
<b>II. Accumulated Depreciation</b>							
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>5,088,579</b>	<b>575,106</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>5,663,685</b>
Transition impact of Ind AS 116 implementation (Refer note 2.5)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	1,055,152	313,572	-	-	-	-	1,368,724
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>127,013</b>	<b>888,677</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>1,015,691</b>
<b>Net block (I - II)</b>							
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>423,378</b>	<b>889,424</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>1,312,803</b>

Description of Assets	Buildings	Plant and equipment	Furniture and fixtures	Office equipment	Software	Vehicles	Total
<b>I. Gross Block</b>							
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>6,567,110</b>	<b>1,778,102</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>8,345,212</b>
Transition impact of Ind AS 116 implementation (Refer note 2.5)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	(0)	-	-	-	-	-	(0)
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>6,567,110</b>	<b>1,778,102</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>8,345,212</b>
<b>II. Accumulated Depreciation</b>							
<b>Balance as at March 31, 2023</b>	<b>4,033,427</b>	<b>227,091</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>4,260,518</b>
Transition impact of Ind AS 116 implementation (Refer note 2.5)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Additions	1,055,152	348,015	-	-	-	-	1,403,167
Deletions	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>5,088,579</b>	<b>575,106</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>5,663,685</b>
<b>Net block (I - II)</b>							
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>1,478,530</b>	<b>1,202,996</b>	-	-	-	-	<b>2,681,526</b>

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

6. Goodwill & Other intangible assets

(Amount in CAD)

Description of Assets	Goodwill	Other Intangibles	Software	Total
<b>Gross block</b>				
Balance as at March 31, 2024	9,884,519	900,002	6,956,912	7,856,914
Additions	-	-	(2,947,628)	(2,947,628)
Deletions	-	-	(4,162,620)	(4,162,620)
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>9,884,519</b>	<b>900,002</b>	<b>5,741,919</b>	<b>6,641,921</b>
<b>II. Accumulated amortisation and impairment</b>				
Balance as at March 31, 2024	-	900,002	6,938,487	7,838,488
For the year	-	0	14,773	14,773
Deletions	-	-	(4,162,620)	(4,162,620)
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>900,002</b>	<b>5,738,267</b>	<b>6,638,269</b>
<b>Net block (I - II)</b>				
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>	<b>9,884,519</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>3,652</b>	<b>3,652</b>

Description of Assets	Goodwill	Other Intangibles	Software	Total
<b>I. Gross block</b>				
Balance as at March 31, 2023	9,884,519	900,002	6,956,912	7,856,914
Additions/(Deletions)	-	-	-	-
Deletions	-	-	-	-
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>9,884,519</b>	<b>900,002</b>	<b>6,956,912</b>	<b>7,856,914</b>
<b>II. Accumulated amortisation and impairment</b>				
Balance as at March 31, 2023	-	(900,002)	6,914,388	6,014,387
For the year	-	0	24,098	24,098
Deletions	-	-	-	-
Adjustments #	-	-	-	-
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>900,002</b>	<b>6,938,487</b>	<b>7,838,488</b>
<b>Net block (I - II)</b>				
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>	<b>9,884,519</b>	<b>0</b>	<b>18,425</b>	<b>18,425</b>

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

7. Financial Assets (Non Current) (Unsecured, Considered good)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Lease Deposit	159,856	159,856
Tax Credit Receivable	18,805,090	18,966,342
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,964,947</b>	<b>19,126,199</b>

8. Deferred tax asset (net)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>The movement on the deferred tax account is as follows:</b>		
At the start of the year	1,032,127	257,967
Charge to Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	(604,458)	774,160
<b>At the end of year</b>	<b>427,669</b>	<b>1,032,127</b>

9. Trade receivables (Current) (unsecured)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Trade Receivable	6,642,548	3,761,001
Less: Provision for Doubtful Debt	(13,513)	(104,266)
	<b>6,629,034</b>	<b>3,656,735</b>

The movement in allowance for bad and doubtful debts is as follows:

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Balance as at the beginning of the year</b>	<b>104,266</b>	<b>125,882</b>
Allowances made / (reversal) during the year	(90,752)	(21,616)
<b>Balance as at the end of the year</b>	<b>13,513</b>	<b>104,266</b>

The Company has used a practical expedient by computing the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables based on a provision matrix. The provision matrix takes into account historical credit loss experience and adjusted for forward looking information. The expected credit loss allowance is based on the ageing of the days the receivable are due and the rates as given in the provision matrix.

Trade receivables - ageing and other details

(Amount in CAD)

	Undisputed trade receivables			
	Considered good	Which have significant risk	Credit impaired	Total
<b>As at March 31, 2025</b>				
Less than 6 months	6,642,548	-	-	6,642,548
6 months- 1 year	-	-	-	-
1-2 years	-	-	-	-
2-3 years	-	-	-	-
More than 3 years	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>6,642,548</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,642,548</b>
Less: allowances for credit losses				(13,513)
<b>Net Trade Receivables</b>				<b>6,629,034</b>

Trade receivables - ageing and other details

(Amount in CAD)

	Undisputed trade receivables			
	Considered good	Which have significant risk	Credit impaired	Total
<b>As at March 31, 2024</b>				
Less than 6 months	3,761,001	-	-	3,761,001
6 months- 1 year	-	-	-	-
1-2 years	-	-	-	-
2-3 years	-	-	-	-
More than 3 years	-	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,761,001</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>3,761,001</b>
Less: allowances for credit losses				(104,266)
<b>Net Trade Receivables</b>				<b>3,656,735</b>

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

10. Cash and cash equivalents

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
<b>Bank balances</b>		
In Current Accounts	3,149,775	2,410,692
	<b>3,151,307</b>	<b>2,413,892</b>

11. Loans (Current) (Unsecured, considered good)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Loans to employees	1,192,341	1,425,686
	<b>1,192,341</b>	<b>1,425,686</b>

12. Other financial assets (Current) (Considered good)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Intercompany Balances	-	13,117,051
Security Deposit	1,845	1,845
Unbilled revenue	18,385,660	1,787,043
Tax credit receivable	164,302	3,439,570
Advances for revenue participation rights	-	(27)
Other Receivables *	3,243,136	31,689
	<b>21,794,942</b>	<b>18,377,170</b>

\* Pertains to expense incurred and receivable from third parties

13. Other current assets (Unsecured, considered good)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Prepaid Expenses	4,749,900	3,534,962
	<b>4,749,900</b>	<b>3,534,962</b>

14. Equity share capital

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Issued, subscribed and paid-Up:</b>		
Equity Share Capital #	(1)	(1)

# Double Negative Limited is the Immediate Holding Company

15. Other equity

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Retained earnings</b>		
As per last balance sheet	37,410,736	33,826,253
Add: Total comprehensive income for the year	2,538,577	3,584,484
	<b>39,949,313</b>	<b>37,410,737</b>

16. Lease Liabilities (Unsecured) (Non-Current)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Lease liability	270,382	649,084
	<b>270,382</b>	<b>649,084</b>

18. Borrowings (Secured) (Current)

(Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
<b>Short-term borrowing from banks / others</b>		
Working capital loan from Bank (refer note below)	8,648,761	-
	<b>8,648,761</b>	<b>-</b>

Note: Pertains to loan collateralised by the tax credit receivables, bearing interest at the Canadian Prime Rate plus 0.80%

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

**19. Lease liabilities** (Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Lease liabilities	378,702	2,747,619
	<b>378,702</b>	<b>2,747,619</b>

**20. Trade payables** (Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Trade Payables	301,176	505,465
	<b>301,176</b>	<b>505,465</b>

**Trade Payables - ageing and other details** (Amount in CAD)

As at March 31, 2025	Undisputed		Disputed	
	MSME	Others	MSME	Others
	MSME	Others	Disputed dues- MSME	Disputed dues- others
Provisions	-	106,840	-	-
Not Due	-	68,404	-	-
Less Than 1 Year	-	124,614	-	-
1 - 2 Years	-	-	-	-
2 - 3 Years	-	-	-	-
More Than 3 Years	-	1,317	-	-
<b>Total</b>	-	<b>301,176</b>	-	-

**Trade Payables - ageing and other details** (Amount in CAD)

As at March 31, 2024	Undisputed		Disputed	
	MSME	Others	MSME	Others
	MSME	Others	Disputed dues- MSME	Disputed dues- others
Provisions	-	231,749	-	-
Not Due	-	68,413	-	-
Less Than 1 Year	-	204,130	-	-
1 - 2 Years	-	-	-	-
2 - 3 Years	-	9	-	-
More Than 3 Years	-	1,164	-	-
<b>Total</b>	-	<b>505,465</b>	-	-

**21. Other financial liabilities (Current)** (Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Employee Benefits	8,272,258	8,732,452
Capital Creditors	1,059,951	-
Intercompany Balances	6,328,475	-
	<b>15,660,684</b>	<b>8,735,365</b>

**22. Other current liabilities** (Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Statutory dues	206,510	1,077,858
Deferred revenue	733,692	7,299,373
	<b>940,202</b>	<b>8,377,231</b>

**23. Current tax liabilities** (Amount in CAD)

	As at March 31, 2025	As at March 31, 2024
Short-term provisions for tax	563,750	3,027,547
	<b>563,750</b>	<b>3,027,547</b>

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

**24. Revenue from operations**

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
Income From Services	61,992,054	80,481,159
<b>Other operating revenues:</b>		
Government Incentives	352,190	177,611
	<b>62,344,243</b>	<b>80,658,770</b>

**25. Other income**

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
Technical service support	6,119,701	6,259,633
Miscellaneous Income	50,930	195,968
	<b>6,731,945</b>	<b>6,731,138</b>

**26. Employee benefits expense**

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
Salaries and Wages	46,522,456	64,119,917
Contribution to Defined Contribution Plans	2,488,293	2,615,206
Stock option expense	56,130	-
Staff Welfare Expenses	2,184,474	3,136,438
	<b>51,251,354</b>	<b>69,871,560</b>

**27. Finance costs**

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
Bank charges	24,686	39,042
<u>Interest Expense on:</u>		
Lease Liabilities	186,482	314,528
Working Capital Finance	949,275	-
Others	219,399	-
	<b>1,379,842</b>	<b>353,569</b>

Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

**28. Other expenses**

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
Technical service cost	8,772,378	8,603,953
Technician fees	-	4,485
Rent	388,643	477,180
Communication Charges	138,963	179,015
Electricity charges	464,981	508,281
<u>Repairs &amp; Maintainance:</u>		
Building	140,397	152,335
Vehicle	468	3,182
Equipment	35,068	220,631
Legal and Professional fees	226,089	209,448
Insurance cost	19,958	42,019
Exchange gain/ loss	728,970	32,900
Advertising and promotions	25,309	29,461
Travelling and conveyance expense	102,332	172,161
Rates and taxes	56,765	41,007
Loss on sale of fixed assets	11	-
House-keeping charges	7,063	28,667
Charity and Donations	-	200
Bad debts written off	83,555	44,360
Provision for doubtful debts	(90,752)	(21,616)
Miscellaneous expenses	61,435	75,090
	<b>11,309,789</b>	<b>11,036,166</b>

**29. Tax Expense**

(Amount in CAD)

	2024-25	2023-24
Current Tax/ excess short provision for earlier years	(73,274)	962,901
Deferred Tax	604,458	(774,160)
	<b>531,184</b>	<b>188,741</b>

## Notes to the Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2025

### 30. Liquidity risk management

Liquidity risk refers to the risk that the Company may not be able to meet its financial obligations timely. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the Company's liquidity position (comprising of undrawn bank facilities and cash and cash equivalents) on the basis of expected cash flows. This monitoring includes financial ratios and takes into account the accessibility of cash, cash equivalents and mutual funds. The Company manages the liquidity risk by maintaining adequate funds in cash and cash equivalents. The table below analyses the maturity profile of the Company's financial liabilities. The following break up is based on the remaining period at the balance sheet date to the contractual maturity date.

(Amount in CAD)

As at March 31, 2025	Due within one year	Due after one year	Total
Borrowings	8,648,761	-	8,648,761
Lease liabilities	378,702	270,382	649,084
Trade payables	301,176	-	301,176
Other Financial Liabilities	15,660,684	-	15,660,684

(Amount in CAD)

As at March 31, 2024	Due within one year	Due after one year	Total
Borrowings	-	-	-
Lease liabilities	2,747,619	649,084	3,396,703
Trade payables	505,465	-	505,465
Other Financial Liabilities	8,735,365	-	8,735,365

### 31. Event after reporting period

There were no events after the reporting period which require adjustment in amounts recognised or disclosures in financial statements.

32. Previous year figures have been regrouped, recast and rearranged to make them comparable with the current year figures.

---

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors